Lance v. Commissioner of Social Security Administration Doc. 31

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

VICTOR LANCE, ) Civil Action No. 3:11-802-JRM
)
Plaintiff, )
V. )
)
CAROLYN W. COLVIN,' ACTING ) ORDER
COMMISSIONER OF )
SOCIAL SECURITY, )
)
Defendant. )
)

This matter is before the undersighagon motion of Plaintiff foattorney’s fees pursuant
to the Equal Access to Justice Act (“EAJA”), BI8S.C. § 2412(d). Plaintiff seeks an award of
$8,301.38 in attorney’s fees ($6,640.88 requestdiaaioriginal petition, plus $1660.50 requested
in the reply brief and supplemental petitidRgimbursement of $350.00rfihe filing fee and $58.18
in expenses in this action is also requestednfffzasserts he is entitled to an award under the EAJA
because he was the prevailing party and Defendansision in the Social Security disability appeal

was not substantially justified. ECF No. 27. TBmmmissioner contends that the Court should den

~

Plaintiffs motion because the Government’s position in this case was substantially justified.
Alternatively, the Commissioner argues that & tBourt finds that the Commissioner’s position is
not substantially justified, the Court should redioth the number of hours requested by Plaintiff

and the hourly rate, and the Court should directathatsuch award be made payable to Plaintiff (not

ICarolyn W. Colvin became the Acting Commissioner of Social Security on February {14,
2013. Pursuant to Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rafi€ivil Procedure, Carolyn W. Colvin should be
substituted for Michael J. Astrue as Defendant in this lawsuit.

?Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8§ 636, Local Civil R8&VII.02 DSC, and the consent of the parties
the case was referred to the undersigned magistrate judge for further proceedings and entry @

judgment.

Dockets.Justia.dom


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/south-carolina/scdce/3:2011cv00802/181854/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/south-carolina/scdce/3:2011cv00802/181854/31/
http://dockets.justia.com/

to Plaintiff's attorney). In his reply, Platiff argues that the Commissioner’s position was no
substantially justified, the amount of fees souglmasexcessive, the rapeoposed by Plaintiff is
correct, and an award of fees does not have swlaeded directly to Plaintiff and can be made tg
Plaintiff's counsel. Plaintiff also requests attorisefges for the work done in preparing the reply
brief.

A. Substantial Justification

Defendant argues that Plaintiff's request for EAJA fees and expenses should be dgnied
because the Commissioner’s position in this caseswlastantially justified as it was reasonable in
both law and fact. In particular, the Commissioc@ntends that the decision that this action be

remanded to consider additional evidence was based on Meyer v, A82ie3d 700, 707 (4th Cir.

2011), Meyerdid not purport to set forth a bright-line@ithat would permit claimants to receive
remand any time they came forward with evidetitd touched upon sonsspect of an ALJ’'s
decision, and the present case is distinguishable from Medaentiff argues that the Defendant fails
to meet its burden of establishing that its ifp@s was substantially gtified and that the
Commissioner’s attempt to distinguish Megéiould be rejected.

Under the provisions of EAJA, parties prevailiagainst the United States are entitled to an
award of attorney’s fees unless the Governnuamt carry its burden of demonstrating that its

litigation position was substantially justifie2B U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A); Crawford v. Sullive@85

F.2d 655, 658 (4th Cir.1991). “Substantial justification” is more than “merely undeserving|of

sanctions for frivolousness” and the Governmemb'sition must be “reasonable ... both in law and

S

fact.” Pierce v. Underwoqd87 U.S. 552, 565-566 (1988). When determining whether Defendant

position was substantially justified, the court sldoavoid an issue-by-issue analysis and shoulg

-




consider the totality of the circumstances. Roanoke River Basin Ass’'n v. H@®b#k.2d 132,

138-39 (4th Cir.1993).

In this case, Plaintiff's treating physiciangldiot give any opinionas to his limitations or
as to disability prior to the ALd'decision. The ALJ specifically statidwht the record did not contain
information from any treéng source as to Plaintiff’s residdahctional capacity. Plaintiff submitted
information to the Appeals Council from his tiieg pain specialist. The Appeals Council denied
review, stating it found that the information subndltte it did not provide a basis for changing the
ALJ’s decision. It was not possible to deterenwhether the ALJ’s decision was supported by
substantial evidence in light of the new evidesidemitted to the Appeals Council, such that reman

to the Commissioner was necessary. Meger, 662 F.3d at 707.

Considering the totality of the circumstances, the undersigned finds that Defendant cahnot

carry its burden of showing that its position was sutisthy justified. Plaintiffis, therefore, entitled
to an award of attorney’s fees under the EAJA.

B. Number of Hours

Defendant contends that the Court should reduce the number of hours requestg
Plaintiff from 36.6 to 7.3 because Plaintiff did mvbvide adequate support for his claim of 29.3
hours of work by Bohr & Harrington, LLC, as tdecumentation does not show that these hours ¢
work were performed by an attorney (as opposedparalegal). Plaintiff argues that the amendeg
declaration of Sarah H. Bohr (attached to PlHistreply brief) indicates that Bohr (an attorney)
personally worked on this case). In her amendasdadation, Bohr states that “[w]e have attached
our Schedule of Hours representingdltterney hours spent by our firm on this case.” ECF No. 30-

6 at 4-5 (emphasis added). Attached to the supphtal declaration is the “Schedule of Hours of

3

G-

ed by

—




Sarah H. Bohr.” This scheduprovides that Bohr perform@8.3 hours of work through the time
of the EAJA petition, and an additional 8.0 hourswoirk on the reply brie ECF No. 30-6 at 6.
Defendant did not file any response to Plairgiffequest for an additional 8.0 hours of time. The
undersigned finds that Plaintiff is entitled to areashof attorney’s fedsr a total of 36.6 hours (28.6
hours in the initial petition plus 8.0 hours in the supplemental petition).

C. Rate

In his original fee petition, Plaintiff reqats 28.6 hours of attorney’s fees for work
done during 2011 at a rate of $180.59 an h$&y164.88) plus 8 hours for work done during 2012
at a rate of $184.50 per hour ($1,476.00) for d tit$6,640.88 (28.6 hours plus 8 hours for a tota
of 36.6 hours). Defendant argues that the haatlyawarded should be reduced to $180.00 per ho
because the Court should use the regional Condeneerindex (“CP1”) instead of the national CPI
used by Plaintiff, and because the temporapuint of the period during which the compensablg
services were rendered (December 2011) should be used instead of the 2011 annual figure u
Plaintiff as to work performed by Plaintiff' dtarneys from April to December 2011 and the May
2012 figure used as to work performed during 2012.

While the Fourth Circuit has not expressly tu which index should be used or the exac
date to be used for the calculation (such as the temporal midpoint), the Plaintiff's metho
calculation (which would result in an increas¢aling approximately $55) is not precluded by
controlling law. The United States Court of Apge#dr the Fourth Circuit, while not expressly
endorsing the CPI-U (CPI for all urban consumera}, suggested that it is an appropriate measu

to calculate cost of living adjustments for EAJA calculations.Ssdélevan v. Sullivan958 F.2d 574,

576 (4th Cir. 1992). The Commissioner, citing Payne v. Sull®@n F.2d 900, 903 (4th Cir. 1992),

4

Q-

sed |

l of

e




argues that the Fourth Circuit has recognizeduatcshould calculate such increases based on the
cost of living in a particular geographical area. In Pagpoerever, the Fourth Circuit noted that the

EAJA permits adjustments for the increased cobviolg to be based on considerations such as th

D

cost of living in the area. The Fourth Circuit fiet stated that whether to increase the rate and by

how much remained a decision to be made adigeretion of the district court. Payne v. Sullivan

977 F.2d at 903. As to its argument concerning the use of the temporal midpoint, Defendant felies

on non-binding cases from other courts, Levernier Constr. v. United ,S24t€3.Ct. 683, 694
(1990), vacated in part on reconsiderati®d,Cl.Ct. 247, rev'd on other grounds, 947 F.2d 497

(1991) and Cousin v. Astrublo. 11-0071-M, 2011 WL 6288113, at *3-4 (S.D. Ala Dec. 15, 2011).

In his reply brief, Plaintiff rquests an additional 8 hours of atiey’s fees (for work on the
reply brief) at $184.50 per hour for a totatdf,660.50. The Commissioner has not filed a responge
to this request. This calculation appears to berirect because the totgbpears to be based on 9
hours of work, rather than 8 hours of w@dkhours at $184.50 only totals $1476.00). Additionally,
Plaintiff has not specified how the $184.50 ratelpmur was reached. Using the method Plaintiff
used in his original petition, the rate per hourthe work done on the reply brief (on December 12
and 14, 2012) should be calculated at $18ge8®our (CPI-U for December 2012 of 229.&@inus
155.7 equals 73.901, 73.901 divided by 15517aés .4746371, $125 times .4746371 equals $59.338,
$125 plus $59.33 equals $184.33) for a totdllgfi 74.64 (8 hours times $184.33). Thus, the amount
of attorney’s fees should be redute®8,115.52 ($6,640.88 in the initial petition plus $1,474.64 i

the supplemental petition).

3See CPI-U chart available at the website for the Bureau of Labor Statistids,
http//data/bls/gov/cgi-bin/surveymost?cu (last visited Aug. 30, 2013).

5

G-




Based on the foregoing, the Court grants aattorney’s fee award to Plaintiff under the
EAJA in the amount of $8,115.52 plus $408.18 in sts and expenses ($350 in filing fees and
$58.18 in postage). It is ordered that the Comrasioner is directed to make the check payable

to Plaintiff * and to deliver the check to Plaintiff’'s counsel.

Shgs

Joseph R. McCrorey
United States Magistrate Judge

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

September 3, 2013
Columbia, South Carolina

4 SeeAstrue v. Ratliff __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 2521, 2524 (2010).

6




